

O/a 6-3-86

APR 11 1986 C
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

By _____
Chie. Deputy Clerk *pl*

CASE NO. 67,761

CHRYSLER CORPORATION, a foreign
corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

JACK E. WOLMER, Personal
Representative of the Estate
of MARY WOLMER and JACK E.
WOLMER, Individually,

Respondent.

ON PETITION TO INVOKE DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A
DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON MERITS

DAVIS CRITTON HOY & DIAMOND

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SUITE 1010 FORUM III

1655 PALM BEACH LAKES BOULEVARD

P. O. BOX 3797

WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33402

INDEX

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 10

ARGUMENTS:

I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED AN ERRONEOUS LEGAL STANDARD IN REVERSING THE ENTRY OF THE DIRECTED VERDICT..... 12

II. THE EVIDENCE ADDUCED AT TRIAL WAS INSUFFICIENT AS A MATTER OF LAW TO SUPPORT A FINDING THAT CHRYSLER ACTED WITH "RECKLESS DISREGARD" IN DESIGNING AND MARKETING THE VOLARE..... 18

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE ORDER OF THE TRIAL COURT GRANTING A DIRECTED VERDICT AND JUDGMENT N.O.V. COULD NOT BE SUPPORTED BY THE SPECIFIC FINDINGS OF THE JURY THAT NO DEFECT OR DANGEROUS CONDITION EXISTED ON THE VOLARE..... 29

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN DISREGARDING THE EXPRESS PREEMPTION PROVISION IN THE SAFETY ACT, WHICH PROHIBITS A CLAIM FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES PRESENTED IN THE INSTANT CASE..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Constitution, Statutes and Regulations:

United States Constitution, Article VI, cl. 2..... 31

Florida Constitution, Article V, Section 3(b)(3)..... 2

15 U.S.C. Section 1381..... 4, 33

15 U.S.C. Section 1392(a)..... 4, 21

15 U.S.C. Section 1392(d)..... 34, 36, 40, 41, 42, 44

15 U.S.C. Section 1392(f)(1)..... 33

15 U.S.C. Section 1392(f)(2)..... 33

15 U.S.C. Section 1392(f)(3)..... 4, 21

15 U.S.C. Section 1395..... 21

15 U.S.C. Section 1397(c)..... 42, 44

15 U.S.C. Section 1412(b)..... 21

49 C.F.R. Section 571.301..... 4, 33, 34

H.R. Rep. No. 1776, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. 17 (1966)..... 33, 37

U. S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 2709 32, 37

Cases:

American Motors Corp. v. Ellis,
403 So.2d 459 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)..... 16

Atlantic Coast Line Railroad v. Chase & Co.,
109 Fla. 50, 146 So. 658 (1933)..... 31

Bankers Multiple Line Ins. Co. v. Farish,
464 So.2d 530 (Fla. 1985)..... 29

<i>Brown v. Duchesne</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 183 (1857).....	42
<i>Buie v. Barnett First National Bank</i> , 266 So.2d 657 (Fla. 1972).....	24
<i>Builders Shoring & Scaffolding Equipment Co. v. Schmidt</i> , 411 So.2d 1004 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982).....	20
<i>Carraway v. Revel</i> , 116 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1959).....	12, 13, 14, 18, 20, 29
<i>Chicago & Northwestern Transportation Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	31, 43
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Tofany</i> , 419 F.2d 499 (2d Cir. 1969).....	34
<i>Como Oil Co. v. O'Loughlin</i> , 466 So.2d 1061 (Fla. 1985).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Detroit Marine Engineering, Inc. v. Maloy</i> , 419 So.2d 687 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	15, 17
<i>Dorsey v. Honda Motor Co.Ltd.</i> , 655 F.2d 650 (5th Cir.), <u>modified</u> , 670 F.2d 21 (5th Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 880 (1982).....	16, 22
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	32, 43
<i>Elsworth v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 37 Cal. 3d 540, 691 P.2d 630, 208 Cal. Rptr. 874 (1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 105 S.Ct. 2345 (1985).....	37, 40
<i>Farish v. Bankers Multiple Line Ins.Co.</i> , 425 So.2d 12, (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	29
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Association v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	32
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Evancho</i> , 327 So.2d 201 (Fla. 1976).....	20
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	24

<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	31
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	32, 37
<i>Hurt v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 533 F.2d 1181 (8th Cir. 1977).....	20
<i>Husky Industries Inc. v. Black</i> , 434 So.2d 988 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	20
<i>In re Paris Air Crash</i> , 622 F.2d 1315 (9th Cir.) cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1976 (1980).....	24
<i>Jerecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	42
<i>Johns-Manville Sales Corp. v. Janssens</i> , 463 So.2d 242 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Juvenile Products Manufacturers Association v. Edmisten</i> , 568 F. Supp. 714 (E.D.N.C. 1983).....	34
<i>Lollie v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 407 So. 613 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982), Pet. for Rev. den. 413 So.2d 876 (1982).....	14
<i>McCreary v. State</i> , 371 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1979).....	12
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	31
<i>Moore v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 100 Ill. App. 3d 1102, 1114, 427 N.E. 2d 608, 616-17 (1981).....	25
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496</i> , <i>National Association of Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	32
<i>Palm Beach County v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 426 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	28
<i>Pennsylvania Railroad v. Puritan Coal Mining Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 121 (1915).....	43
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971).....	36

<i>Piper Aircraft Corp. v. Coulter</i> , 426 So.2d 1108 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	16
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	31
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Stiffell Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 225 (1964).....	32
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	32
<i>Sheetmetal Workers International Association v. Florida Heat & Power, Inc.</i> , 230 So.2d 154 (1970).....	31
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>St. Regis Paper Co. v. Watson</i> , 428 So.2d 243 (Fla. 1983).....	32, 36
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980).....	41
<i>Texas & Pacific Railway v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907).....	42
<i>T.I.M.E. Inc. v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 464 (1959).....	43
<i>Toyota Motor Company, Ltd. v. Moll</i> , 438 So.2d 192 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	17
<i>United States Concrete Pipe Co. v. Bould</i> , 437 So.2d 1061 (Fla. 1983).....	13, 36
<i>Vehicle Equipment Safety Commission v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , 611 F.2d 53 (4th Cir. 1979).....	34
<i>West v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 336 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1976).....	20
<i>White Construction Co. v. Dupont</i> , 455 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 1984).....	12, 13, 14, 15

Treatises and Law Review Articles:

Owen, "Problems in Assessing Punitive Damages
Against Manufacturers of Defective Products,"
40 Chi. L. Rev. 1, (1982)..... 25

J. Ghiardi & J. Kircher, *Punitive Damages
Law and Practice*, (1981)..... 36
